Alberta Rules of Court

COURT FILE NUMBER	2003 12674	Clerk's Stamp
COURT	COURT OF KING'S BENCH OF ALBERTA	
JUDICIAL CENTRE	EDMONTON	
PLAINTIFFS	MARSHA DANDRIDGE c/o DIANA GULKA	
DEFENDANT(S)	THE GOOD SAMARITAN SOCIETY (A LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICE ORGANIZATION)	
DOCUMENT	CONSENT ORDER	
ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND CONTACT INFORMATION OF PARTY FILING THIS DOCUMENT	DIAMOND & DIAMOND LAWYERS LLP GREYSTONE BUSINESS PARK #103, 4246 97 STREET NW EDMONTON, AB T6E 5Z9 Ph: 780-665-1616 Fax: 780-665-1625 Attention: Basil Bansal bbansal@diamondlaw.ca Darryl Singer darryl@diamondlaw.ca File: DAMA950(GS)	

LOCATION OF HEARING OR TRIAL: Edmonton Law Courts Building, Edmonton, Alberta

NAME OF APPLICATIONS JUDGE WHO MADE THIS ORDER:	JUSTICE	K.	FETH

Counsel for the proposed representative Plaintiff, Marsha Dandridge, with the consent of the Defendant, have agreed that the action would not be pursued under the *Class Proceedings Act*, SA 2003, and have agreed to discontinue this action on a class basis. Instead, counsel for the proposed representative Plaintiff intend to proceed with actions against the Defendant on an individual, not on a class, basis. Counsel for the Plaintiff have issued fourteen (14) individual claims on behalf of the members of the proposed class and intend to litigate these claims. The Court File numbers are set out below:

- 1. Court File Number: 2203 03497
- 2. Court File Number: 2203 03493
- 3. Court File Number: 2203 03463

- 4. Court File Number: 2203 03432
- 5. Court File Number: 2203 03445
- 6. Court File Number: 2203 03490
- 7. Court File Number: 2203 03387
- 8. Court File Number: 2203 03383
- 9. Court File Number: 2203 03441
- 10. Court File Number: 2203 03508
- 11. Court File Number: 2203 03456
- 12. Court File Number: 2203 03491
- 13. Court File Number: 2203 03506
- 14. Court File Number: 2203 03502

UPON THE APPLICATION of the Plaintiff, Marsha Dandridge, AND UPON NOTING the consent of counsel for the proposed representative Plaintiff, and counsel for the Defendant, The Good Samaritan Society (A Lutheran Social Service Organization);

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The Plaintiff, Marsha Dandridge, shall be permitted to discontinue the Class Action Lawsuit filed under the Court of King's Bench, Court File Number 2003 12674, on a without costs basis.
- 2. Counsel for the Plaintiff shall be permitted to continue with the individual Statement of Claims already filed on behalf of all Plaintiffs.
- 3. The limitation to file the new Statement of Claims will correspond with the limitation periods outlined under the *Alberta Rules of Court* and the *Limitations Act*, respectively.
- 4. There shall be no court costs associated with this Application and Consent Order.
- 5. This Consent Order may be executed electronically and in counterparts by Counsel

hel.

The Honourable Justice Feth

Consented to this on the $\frac{24}{2}$ day

Consented to this on the 24th day

of _____, 2023 by:

Of July, 2023 by:

DIAMOND & DIAMOND LAWYERS LLP

Darryl Singer Counsel for the Plaintiff CLYDE & CO

Don Dear, K.C. Counsel for the Defendant, The Good Samaritan Society (A Lutheran Social Service Organization)

Consent Order - Action: 2003 12674